

No. 07-1114

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

GARY BRADFORD CONE,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.  
RICKY BELL, Warden,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
To the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Sixth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

Pamela S. Karlan  
Jeffrey L. Fisher  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

Paul R. Bottei  
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
MIDDLE DISTRICT  
OF TENNESSEE  
810 Broadway  
Suite 200  
Nashville, TN 37203

Thomas C. Goldstein  
*Counsel of Record*  
Patricia A. Millett  
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
1333 New Hampshire  
Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 887-4000

Amy Howe  
Kevin K. Russell  
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.  
7272 Wisconsin Ave.  
Bethesda, MD 20814

September 5, 2008

---

---

**CAPITAL CASE –  
NO DATE OF EXECUTION SET

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	20
I. Petitioner Could Not Procedurally Default His <i>Brady</i> Claim By Twice Presenting It To The State Courts. ....	23
A. A State Court Prohibition Against The Repeated Adjudication Of A Federal Constitutional Claim Does Not Give Rise To A “Procedural Default” For Purposes Of Federal Habeas Corpus.....	23
B. A Federal Court May Determine Whether A State Court Erred In Its Determination That A Federal Constitutional Claim Falls Subject To A State Default Or Waiver Rule. ....	29
II. Petitioner’s <i>Brady</i> Claim Is Meritorious.....	37
A. The Suppressed Evidence Is Material Because It Bore Directly On Petitioner’s Sole Defense And The Central Premise Of The Prosecution’s Case Both At Trial And Sentencing. ....	40
B. The Court Of Appeals’ <i>Brady</i> Analysis Was Fundamentally Flawed .....	48
CONCLUSION .....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980) .....	26
<i>Arnold v. State</i> , 143 S.W.3d 784 (Tenn. 2004) .....	15
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004) .....	36, 44, 48
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002) .....	3, 11, 47
<i>Bennett v. Whitley</i> , 41 F.3d 1581 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	26
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Branch v. State</i> , 469 S.W.2d 533 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1969) .....	20
<i>Brecheen v. Reynolds</i> , 41 F.3d 1343 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	26
<i>Capital Case Res. Ctr. v. Woodall</i> , 1992 WL 12217 (Tenn. Ct. App. Jan. 29, 1992) .....	5
<i>Caterpillar v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996) .....	22
<i>Ceja v. Stewart</i> , 97 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	26
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981) .....	22
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 359 F.3d 785 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	11

<i>Cone v. State</i> , 747 S.W.2d 353 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1987).....	4, 30
<i>Cone v. State</i> , 927 S.W.2d 579 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1995).....	7, 9
<i>Cone v. State</i> , CCA No. 02C01-9403-CR-00052 (Tenn. Mar. 4, 1996).....	8
<i>Cone v. Tennessee</i> , 467 U.S. 1210 (1984) .....	4
<i>Davis v. Lambert</i> , 388 F.3d 1052 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	26
<i>Demorest v. City Bank Farmers Trust Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 36 (1944) .....	32
<i>Dugger v. Adams</i> , 489 U.S. 401 (1989) .....	33
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991) .....	32
<i>Fry v. Piler</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2321 (2007) .....	28
<i>Green v. French</i> , 978 F. Supp. 242 (E.D.N.C. 1997) .....	26
<i>Hathorn v. Lovorn</i> , 457 U.S. 255 (1982) .....	33
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) .....	22
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988) .....	31, 32
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992) .....	51
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Lawrence v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 286 U.S. 276 (1932) .....	32, 35
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002) .....	33, 36
<i>O'Guinn v. State</i> , 1997 WL 210890 (Tenn. Crim. App. Apr. 29, 1997) .....	7, 36
<i>Page v. Lee</i> , 337 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	26
<i>People v. Meeks</i> , 334 N.E.2d 253 (Ill. App. Ct. 1975) .....	26
<i>Picard v. Connor</i> , 404 U.S. 270 (1971) .....	15
<i>Pruett v. State</i> , 501 S.W.2d 807 (Tenn. 1973) .....	7
<i>Rickman v. State</i> , 972 S.W.2d 687 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1997) .....	26
<i>Rojem v. State</i> , 829 P.2d 683 (Okla. Crim. App. 1992) .....	26
<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> , 510 U.S. 222 (1994) .....	22
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1933 (2007) .....	52
<i>Silverstein v. Henderson</i> , 706 F.2d 361 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	26
<i>State v. Cone</i> , 665 S.W.2d 87 (Tenn. 1984) .....	4, 30, 42
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 1997 WL 738587 (Tenn. Crim. App. Nov. 25, 1997) .....	7, 36

<i>State v. Masucci</i> , 754 S.W.2d 90 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1988).....	7
<i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958) .....	32, 33, 35
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999) .....	38
<i>Swanson v. State</i> , 749 S.W.2d 731 (Tenn. 1988).....	7
<i>Teti v. Bender</i> , 507 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	51
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963) .....	51
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977) .....	24
<i>Wolfe v. North Carolina</i> , 364 U.S. 177 (1960) .....	31, 32, 35, 36
<i>Workman v. State</i> , 868 S.W.2d 705 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1993).....	36
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991) .....	16, 24, 25, 27

### Statutes

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (1996) .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2) .....	34
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1).....	34
28 U.S.C. § 2254(f) .....	34
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-204 (1979) .....	39
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-106(f) (2006) .....	24

Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-111 (1990) (repealed 1995).....	24
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-112 (1990) (repealed 1995).....	5

**Other Authorities**

American Bar Ass'n, <i>Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> (2003).....	28
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (4th ed. 2004).....	31
